
FY 2026 PROPOSED BUDGET 

BY DEPARTMENT 

Special Council Meeting September 3, 2025



City of Fredericksburg FY 2026 
Proposed Budget by Department

1. Budget Overview 

2. Personnel Updates

3. Significant Projects/Equipment

4. Additional Information by Department

Today’s Discussion



Budget Overview-City Wide (All departments)-
Proposed Budget Updates

Additional Revenue +$1.70M = $75.2M vs $73.4M **revenues up 1% over 2025

Reduced Expenses -$1.89M =  $ 79.2M vs $81.1M **expenses flat from 2025



Budget Overview-General Fund Proposed Budget 
Updates

General Fund:  Revenues increased by $1.8M (Property Tax +$759k, Street Revenues +$708k, Dev Srvs. $389k, 

Intergovernmental -$51k-Fire Dept reductions)  **Revenues up 12% over 2025

Expenses decreased by $679k (Capital reductions $417k; Lease Purchase/Debt transfer to Stormwater $122k; 

Intercompany Transfer reduction $48k, M&O reductions $98k, and Personnel changes +$6.2k-added Municipal 
Court employees, and reduced overtime)  **Expenses up 3% over 2025

General Fund YTD Revenues at 97%, $23.5M, YTD Expenses at 82%, $21.6M



Budget Overview-General Fund Revenue $27.0M

Sales Tax 34.3%, $9.25M

Property Tax 29.8%, $8.05M (VAR $0.227427/$100)



Budget Overview-General Fund Expenses $27.2M

Personnel Costs = 52.4% General Fund Expenses $14.2M

General Fund – Estimated Fund Balance 9.30.26 $13.3M; Reserves $7.6M



Budget Overview-Policy on Reserves



Budget Overview-General Fund Property Tax History

Frozen/Over 65 Tax Information:

2016 Levy Taxable Value Frozen $383,973,105, Tax $765,192.71

2024 Levy Taxable Value Frozen $841,524,420, Tax $1,096,566.70 (+43%)



Budget Overview-General Fund (Comparison to other Cities)



Budget Overview-Where do my tax dollars go?

FY 2025 City Tax Rate = $0.205326, 16.4% of Total Tax Rate = 

$1.251900



Budget Overview-Enterprise Funds

Enterprise Funds:  Revenues decreased by $100k (Intercompany & Intergovernmental adjustment for reduced OT expenses-EMS).  Expenses 

decreased by $1.2M (Hotel Tax Distributions -$300k, M&O -$27k, Intercompany Transfer Out -$500k, Capital -$135k; Smokehouse Road 
project removed-$120k-Stormwater, Entrance Gate removed -$100k-Sanitation, Reconductor Project –Austin/Cherry removed -$225k-Electric, 
Racquet Club project added +$85k-Electric and Lease Purchase/Debt transfer from Streets to Stormwater +$122k, Personnel-added PW 

Outreach and Sanitation driver, reduced overtime).  Compared to 2025 – Revenues down 4%, Expenses down 2%.

Enterprise & Other Funds YTD Revenues at 85%, $42.6M, YTD Expenses at 79%, $41.3M



Budget Overview-Admin Department

Additional Revenue + $759k – Property Tax update at proposed rate of $0.227427/$100

Reduced Expenses - $48k – City contribution to EMS (overtime reductions due to policy updates)



Budget Overview-Police Department

Additional Revenue + $0

Reduced Expenses - $29k – Added $75k (½ of roof replacement), and removed Court Security 

Officer



Police Department – Personnel Request

New Employee Request:

Records / Case Manager $80k

• Assists in processing over 1,000 Public Information Requests

• Manages and processes criminal case transfers from the 

Police Department to the County and District Attorney's Office



Police Department - Capital Projects and Equipment

Capital Projects:

• City Hall Roof Replacement - $75k

• City Hall Utility Billing Remodel - $250k

Equipment:

• Modular Vehicle Barrier System - $160k

• Motorola LPR Program - $22k

▪ Motorola License Fee - $5k

 



Police Department – Additional

Additional Considerations:

• Front Line Mobile Health – Essentials
• Department Health Screening for Cardiac and Cancer every other 

year - $25k

• Individual First Aid Kit (IFAK) emergency medical kit designed for 

treating trauma, such as gunshot wounds or severe bleeding, in 

high-risk situations $2.5k



Budget Overview-Dev Srvs Department

Additional Revenue + $389k (Increased short-term rental fees, building permits, credit card fees)

Additional Expenses + $89k (Increased computer software maintenance)

**



Budget Overview-Engineering

Additional Revenue + $ 0

Reduced Expenses - $ 0



Budget Overview-Street Department

Additional Revenue + $708k (5900 accounts billed at $10/month-leaf/brush pick up)

Reduced Expenses - $307k (Street sweeper moved to Stormwater, Professional fees-transportation 

project removed, Fleet lease adjustment)



Street Dept - Capital Project and Equipment

Capital Projects:

• Sidewalks $100k

• Street Crack Sealing at Milam/Friendship $150k

• Street Transportation Bond Project, Professional Services ($100k)

▪ Removed from Budget

• Racquet Center Parking Lot - $35k

Equipment:

• Heavy Equipment Truck and Trailer - $200k

▪ 3 yr lease - $67k

• Street Sweeper - $366k

▪ 3 yr lease -$122k

▪ Moved to Stormwater Dept Budget

 



Street Dept – Brush and Leaf Collection

Brush Chipping and Leaf Collection Expense:

• Labor

▪ Total Labor = $275k

• Street Dept = $69k

• Sanitation Dept  = $206k

• Equipment

▪ Annual Equipment Cost = $240k

• Street Dept Equipment Cost = $143k

• Sanitation Dept Equipment = $97k

▪ Chipping Truck, Chipper, Leaf Loader, Rubber Tire Loader, Dump Truck

• Annual Expense = $515k

Brush Chipping and Leaf Collection Fee:

• 5,900 Solid Waste Customers

 



Budget Overview-Electric Department

Additional Revenue + $ 0

Reduced Expenses - $164k (Removed $225k Reconductor project-Austin/Cherry, and added Tennis 

Club $85k)

Electric Department Estimated Fund Balance at 9.30.26 $1.2M; Reserves $164k



Electric Dept - Capital Project and Equipment

Capital Projects:

• Inventory Replacement $700k

• Reconductor Main/Cherry Project $230k

• Reconductor San Antonio/Llano/Milam Project $350k

• Racquet Center Electric - $85K

• Reconductor Austin/Cherry Project $225k

▪ Removed from Budget

Equipment:

• No new equipment requested

New City Hall Expense in FY 2026 from Enterprise Funds:

• New City Hall $425k (ENT fund allocation for remaining construction, furnishings 

cost-EL/WT/SN)

 



Electric Dept – Electric Rates

Rates:

• LCRA Rate increase

▪ Wholesale power purchase pass through to customer

• No proposed City Rate increase

• Proposed City Rate Study - $25K

▪ Completed FY 26

▪ Last Rate Study was completed in 2021

 



Budget Overview-Water/Wastewater Department

Additional Revenue + $ 0

Additional Expenses + $16k

Water Department Estimated Fund Balance at 9.30.26 $2.1M; Reserves $605k *Does not include 

restricted impact fees of $7M.



Water Dept - Capital Project and Equipment

Projects:

• Inventory Replacement $352k

• Water Main Rehab 2”, 4” $500k

• WWTP Bar Screens $325k (carryover from 2025)

• Windcrest Water Pressure Improvements $450k (carryover)

• Water Well Field Exploration $225k

• North Llano Water Line Rehab $300k

• Wastewater Master Plan Update $150k (carryover 2025)

• Hollmig Lane Lift Station $500k

▪ *funded with impact fees

• Float Brush Aerators WRF $245k

• Rainwater Harvesting $80k

• Racquet Center Water & Wastewater Ext $250k

• Warehouse Improvements $250k (Water & Stormwater Dept)

 



Water Dept - Capital Project and Equipment

Equipment:

• Dump Truck $165k

• Skid Steer $95k

• Hydro-excavation Trailer $140k

• Crew Worker Trucks (2) $150k

New City Hall Expense for FY 2026 from Enterprise Funds:

• New City Hall $425k (ENT fund allocation for remaining construction, 

furnishings cost-EL/WT/SN)

 



Water Dept – Water &Wastewater Rates

Rates:

• Water and Wastewater Rate Adjustment

▪ Proposing 5% increase

• Last Rate adjustment - October 2023

• FY26 Water & Wastewater Rate Study

▪ Completed in FY 26 after W/WW Master Plan Update

▪ Last Rate Study was completed in 2019

 



Budget Overview-Sanitation

Additional Revenue + $ 0

Reduced Expenses - $ 84k (Sanitation Driver added and Entrance Gate removed)

Sanitation Department Estimated Fund Balance at 9.30.26 $1.4M; Reserves ($734k)



Sanitation Dept - Capital Project and Equipment

Projects:

•  Entrance Work/Gate $100k

▪ Removed from budget (Construct with Transfer Station in FY27)

• Cell 12 & 13 $444k 

▪ FY25 Under construction

• Fiber to Scale House $105k

• Transfer Station – Waiting on grant (December) - $4.8M

New City Hall Expense for FY 2026 from Enterprise Funds:

• New City Hall $425k (ENT fund allocation for remaining construction, 

furnishings cost-EL/WT/SN)

Equipment: 

• No new equipment proposed

 



Sanitation Dept – Sanitation Rates

Rates:

• Proposed Rate Adjustment 

▪ Residential Collection

• Increase $1.40/month = $15.40/month

• Last adjustment - October 2015

▪ Tipping Fee at Landfill

• Increase by $15/ton to $100/ton

• Last adjustment – October 2023

 



Budget Overview-Stormwater

Additional Revenue + $ 0

Reduced Expenses - $48k

Stormwater/Veg Estimated Fund Balance at 9.30.26 ($166k); Reserves ($387k)



SW/VM Dept - Capital Project and Equipment

Projects:

• Smokehouse Road Drainage $120k

▪ Removed from Budget

• Warehouse Improvements $50k

Equipment: 

• Mower - $12k

• Street Sweeper - $366k

▪ 3 yr lease -$122k

▪ Moved from Street Dept Budget

 



SW/VM Dept – Drainage Utility Rate 

Rates: 

• Proposed Rate Adjustment

• Last Adjustment – October 2019

▪ Residential Range

• Lowest Tier - Increase $1.50/month = $4.50/month

• Highest Tier – Increase $4.50/month = $13.50/month

▪ Non-Residential

• Lowest Tier - Increase $1.50/month = $4.50/month

• Highest Tier – Increase $100/month = $300/month

 



Public Works – Personnel Request

Public Works New Employee Request:

-Public Works Outreach $87k 

o Water and Energy Conservation, Recycling Programs, Public Works Capital Projects

▪ Enhance Communication, Foster Transparency, & Promote Public Infrastructure 

Projects

▪ Community, School & Non-Profits Outreach

o Salary Allocation - Streets-GF 10%, EL/WT/SN-ENT Fund 90%

-Sanitation Driver $74k

o Last AGC Driver added 15+ years ago

o 1,200 plus accounts added – longer routes

▪ Customer Service

o Salary Allocation – Sanitation ENT Fund 100%



Budget Overview-Parks Department

Additional Revenue + $ 0

Reduced Expenses - $509k (Reduced Utilities $50k, Removed OFP Lighting $402k, Removed 

Workman HDX $43k, and updated pricing on Tatsch House Renovations and Pool Plaster)



Capital Projects: Parks & Recreation Dept.

Capital Projects and Equipment General Fund

• Tatsch House renovations: decreased by $10,000 to $30,000

• Park Pool leisure pool plaster: decreased by $10,000 to $80,000

• Park Pool cover: $21,520

• Town Pool ramp: $12,600

• Pioneer Pavilion stage renovations: $15,000

• Groundsmaster mower (or equivalent): $44,517

• Tatsch House and Pioneer Pavilion Parking lot: $95,000 rolled over 

from FY '25

• Removed Dark Skies lighting projects ($402,000) 

• Removed Workman HDX ($43,055)

• Lady Bird Johnson Municipal Park Master Plan $130,000



Capital Projects: Parks & Recreation Dept.

Capital Projects and Equipment Tourism Fund

• Annual Christmas light replacement: $100,000

• JD Mower: $20,810

• Marktplatz fiber extension: $100,000

• Adelsverein Halle repainting: $49,550

• Bollards – $100,000 (remove or replace with mobile barricades)

• Substation Professional Service fees: $75,000

• Substation renovations: $320,000

• Garden border extension: $20,000

• Glockenspiel: $400,000



Parks & Recreation Dept. Discussion

New Personnel

• No new staff requested in FY 2026

• Aquatics Maintenance Tech and a Crew Worker in FY 2027

Long Term Staffing and Maintenance for new projects:

• Soccer fields: irrigation, garbage collection, restrooms, lights, 

parking lot, utilities

• Nature Center: ~$200,000 per year in staff and maintenance costs

• Racquet Center: public restroom, playground, trails, utilities

• Other: Turner Hall location, trails at Soccer Complex

• Glockenspiel: annual maintenance and programming (Tourism 

Fund)



Budget Overview-Tourism

Additional Revenue + $ 0

Reduced Expenses - $827k (Removed Public Safety Transfer to GF $500k, Adjusted Hotel Tax 

Distribution Awards to $700k vs $1M, and corrected cost for Historical Society restrooms)

Tourism Estimated Fund Balance at 9.30.26 $3.0M; Reserves $1.8M



Budget Overview-Municipal Court

Additional Revenue + $ 0

Additional Expenses + $152.9k (Added two full-time employees; reduced part-time wages and 

overtime)



Municipal Court 

New Personnel Requests 

FY 2026 Budget Impact $152.9K

1. Deputy Clerk Part-time to Full-time

2. Court Administrator 

Case filings have increased 33% over the past year

Ensures continued efficiency to avoid backlog

Accounts for 5-10 years growth for Municipal Court

 



Budget Overview-Fire Department

Reduced Revenues - $52k (County shared revenue reduction with overall expense reduction)

Reduced Expenses - $28k (Added $75k ½ cost roof replacement, Reduced overtime, Increased 

Uniforms and clothing, Reduced M&O).



Budget Overview-EMS

Reduced Revenue - $100k (County and City share reduction as overall costs are reduced)

Reduced Expenses - $100k (Reducing overtime due to policy updates-work rules)

EMS Estimated Fund Balance at 9.30.26 $330k



Budget Overview-Emergency Management

Additional Revenue + $ 0

Reduced Expenses - $ 0

Emergency Management Estimated Fund Balance at 9.30.26 $67k



Fire - Capital Project and Equipment

Apparatus:

• New Fire Engine $1,500,000 (Lease purchase for 8 years)

▪ Build Time: 50 Months     FY 2026 $250,000

Tools / Equipment:

• Firefighting bed for Brush Truck $93,713 ($75,000 Roll Over Item/ Chassis 

purchased)

 



EMS - Capital Project and Equipment

Projects:

• Replace/ repair roof at South Station $95,000 ($75,000 Roll Over Item)

Apparatus:

• New Ambulance.  $450,000  (Lease Purchase for 3 years)

▪ Build Time: 24-36 Months   FY 2026 $150,000

Tools / Equipment:

• Tactical Medical Equipment $30,000

 



Budget Overview-Health Department

Additional Revenue + $ 0

Reduced Expenses - $ 0



Budget Overview-Health Department

• No Personnel Requests

• 89th Legislative Session effect on Revenues

➢ SB 1008 – effective date September 1, 2025

➢HB 2844 – effective date July 1, 2026

➢Loss of revenue to be determined by DSHS final 

implementation.



City/County Shared Expenses

City Expenses split with County:

• Emergency Management Expenses $305k

• Fire Department Expenses (not including Fire Marshal) $3.5M

• Health Department Expenses (less revenues) $312k

• EMS Expenses (less revenues) $3.9M

County Expenses split with City:

• Rural Fire Department $266k

• Law Enforcement Center $408k

• Communications/Dispatch $2.7M

Animal Shelter Expenses $250k (Personnel being paid through PD):

• County contributes $15k

Other General Fund Expenses:
• City Share -GCAD-Property Tax collection $44k

• City Share – Appraisal District $127k
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